TOWNSHIP OF MAPLEWOOD



RESOLUTION NO. 121-20

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FIFTEEN (15) MINUTE CURBSIDE PARKING AT THE MAPLEWOOD MEMORIAL LIBRARY

WHEREAS, the pandemic known as COVID-19 has impacted the economy in the United States, the State of New Jersey and the Township of Maplewood, necessitating a declaration of a State of Emergency in New Jersey and the Township of Maplewood; and

WHEREAS, Governor Phillip Murphy has issued Executive Orders closing and/or modifying certain businesses within the State of New Jersey and the Township of Maplewood; and

WHEREAS, the Governor is beginning to allow businesses to reopen under certain circumstances and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Maplewood wishes to provide assistance to these businesses as they reopen; and

WHEREAS, the Maplewood Memorial Library has indicated that it would like to open for curbside pick-up.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood, County of Essex, State of New Jersey pursuant to its emergent powers during this State of Emergency that:

- Upon application of the Maplewood Memorial Library to the Maplewood Police Chief, a fifteen (15) minute curbside parking zone may be established in front of the Maplewood Memorial Library on Baker Street;
- 2. This Resolution shall take effect upon Governor Murphy's modifying his

prior Executive Orders to allow business to operate consistent with the provisions of this Resolution; and

3. This Resolution shall terminate on December 31, 2020, at which time all provisions of the aforesaid Chapter, as originally adopted, shall be reinstated.

I, Elizabeth J. Fritzen, Township Clerk of the Township of Maplewood, in the County of Essex and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood, County of Essex, State of New Jersey, at a regular meeting of said Committee held on May 19, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of Maplewood in the County of Essex and State of New Jersey, on this 19th day of May 2020.

ELIZABETH J. FRITZEN, R.M.C. Township Clerk

F:\Document\CLIENTS\RJD\MAPLEWOOD\RESOLUTIONS\Curbside Library Parking. resol.2020.wpd.wpd.docx

TOWNSHIP OF MAPLEWOOD



RESOLUTION NO. 122-20

RESOLUTION TO MODIFY THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 257 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MAPLEWOOD ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

WHEREAS, the pandemic known as COVID-19 has impacted the economy in the United States, the State of New Jersey and the Township of Maplewood, necessitating a declaration of a State of Emergency in New Jersey and the Township of Maplewood; and

WHEREAS, Governor Phillip Murphy has issued Executive Orders closing and/or modifying certain businesses within the State of New Jersey and the Township of Maplewood; and

WHEREAS, the Governor is beginning to allow businesses to reopen under certain circumstances and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Maplewood wishes to provide assistance to these businesses as they reopen.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood, County of Essex, State of New Jersey pursuant to it emergent powers during this State of Emergency that:

 The following provisions of Chapter 257 of the Code of the Township of Maplewood entitled "Vehicles and Traffic" shall be modified as indicated;

257-20 Time Limited Parking Shall be amended by adding the following:

A Special Improvement District Management Corporation (SID) may request the establishment of 15 minute curbside parking zones within its respective district and identify the areas which are most appropriate for such zones. The Police Chief is authorized to establish such curbside parking zones for up to 90 days and may renew such zones for up to 90 days.

In business areas outside the SIDs, a business shall make a request for 15 minutes curbside parking zones directly to the Police Chief.

All other provisions of Chapter 257 shall remain in effect.

- 1. This Resolution shall take effect upon Governor Murphy's modifying his prior Executive Orders to allow business to operate consistent with the provisions of this Resolution; and
- 2. This Resolution shall terminate on December 31, 2020, at which time all provisions of Chapter 257, as originally adopted, shall be reinstated.

I, Elizabeth J. Fritzen, Township Clerk of the Township of Maplewood, in the County of Essex and State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Maplewood, County of Essex,

State of New Jersey, at a regular meeting of said Committee held on May 19, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Township of Maplewood in the County of Essex and State of New Jersey, on this 19th day of May 2020.

ELIZABETH J. FRITZEN, R.M.C. Township Clerk

F:\Document\CLIENTS\RJD\MAPLEWOOD\RESOLUTIONS\257 Vehicles and Traffic Maplwd Village.resol.2020.1.docx